adjusted operations are as shown in Attachment 2.

Corporate income taxes have not been addressed.  Given the increase

requested by Johnson County compared to the pro forma operating expenses, the

company would not be expected to have any taxable income and would not be

expected to be liable for any income tax expense.

D. Revenue Requirements

In its application, Johnson County included a worksheet computing a revenue

requirement using the operating ratio method.  Using an 88 percent ratio, Johnson

-21-

County determined its revenue requirement to be $341,672; however, the company

requested an amount smaller than it determined necessary to satisfy its revenue

requirements due to the likelihood of losing customers if the entire requirement was

recovered.  Johnson County requested rates designed to produce total revenues of

$267,280.  It should be noted that Johnson County used unadjusted test period

numbers in the revenue requirement calculation so none of its requested pro forma

changes were reflected.

Staff has determined the net investment rate base for Johnson County to be

$653,809 calculated as follows:

Staff Staff Adjusted
12/31/98 Adjustments 12/31/98

Gas Plant in Service $1,310,148 $3,175 $1,313,323
Accumulated Depreciaton (673,975) (222) (674,197)
Working Capital 14,666 14,666
Total Rate Base $636,173 $17,619 $653,793

Working Capital Allowance:
Total Operating & Maintenance Expenses $215,368
Less:  Gas Purchases (98,038)
Subtotal 117,330
Multipy by 1/8 0.125
Working Capital Allowance $14,666

In Johnson County� s past several rate cases, the Commission has calculated

revenue requirements based on the return on net investment rate base method.  Under

this method, the utility� s allowed return is applied to rate base to determine required

operating income.

At this time, there is no net stockholder investment in Johnson County.  Virtually

all plant is supported by a government-subsidized loan bearing an interest rate of four